EVENING SFEFSSION

8,10 otclock,
Council Chamoer
City Hall,

December 15th, 1932.

A meeting of the Oity Council was held

thie evening. At the above named hour there were
present His Worshlp the Mayor, Chairman; and
Aldermen Mitchell, Minshull, Donovan, Millexr, Conn,
Adams, Shields, Golden, MoDonald, O'Malley) O'Tool.a,
Getley, Smeltzer, Probert and Doyle,

The meeting was called to proceed with
busliness standing over and the transaction of
other business.,

The following named papers were submitted.

J NOTICE OF RECONSIDERATION RE APPOINTMEWT
o OF OITY SQLICITOR.

Read notice of recon51deration glven

tf uy

by Alderman O'Malley at the iést regular meeting of

Council in reference to the motion &P?QLntlng Carl
P. Bothune to the position of Oity“Solibitor, which
wes embodied in the minutes of the previous Council
meeting.

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded
by Alderman Probert that the sald motion be now
reconsidered. Moﬁion put end lost, 5 voting for the
same and 10 ageinst it..

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT "

Aldermen Donoven Aldermen Mitchell
O'Toole Minshull
GoeXley Millerx
O'Malley ; Adans
Probert Conn

Golden




Deocember 15th, 1932

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldernmen MoDonald
Shields
Smeltzer

e 10w

/ NOTIOE OF AOTION, MAURICE WREN ET AL
VERSUS THE CITY OF HALIFAX ET AL.

Read notice of action 1in the
matter of a proposed suit in the Supreme Court of
Nova Scotia at Hallfax, between Maurice Wren et al

and the Clty of Halifax et al.

TO THE CITY OF HALIFAX, A MUNICIPAL OORPORALTIOQN,
4 BODY OORPORATE, 1IN THE PROVINOE OF HOVA SCOWIA,

I do hersby as solicitor for and on
behalf of Maurice Wren of 2l Yale Btreet in the
04ty of Halifax, President of the Halifax Laborers!
Union, Local 605 in the 0 ity of Halifax, and
Arohi%ald B, Pearson of 260% Oreighton Street in the
Oity of Halifax, Vice-President of the Trades and
Labor Council 1h the City of Halifax, two rate payers
in the Clty of Halifax and agents and repregentatives
of certain laborers, workmen, and mechanbte to
whom 1s owed money %y the Scotia Oonstruction
Company, Ltd., or alternatively by the sald City of
Hﬂlifax or Scotia Construction Company, Ltd., or
elther of them, under a contraoct dated the 22nd day
of April, A. D, 1932, between the sald City of
Halifax, a Municipal Corporation, and the Scotia
Construction Company Ltd., an %o which Company
the Baid City of quifax a body corporate, owes
$14,432,11 under said contract or in the alternative
ase solieitor for and on behalf of any rate payer
or rate payers of the Olty of Hallfax to be hereafter
named as aforesald as agents or such representatives
of said laborers, workmen and mechanics for money
aforesald owed them by the sald Company and Clty
or alternatively by elther of them as aforesaid
according to the Sjatute Iin that behalf, to Wit
the Halifa® COity Oharter, give you notice that the
gaid Meurice Wren and Arohibald R. Pearson, the gald
two rate payers as aforesald, or in the al%ernauive
any rate payer or rate payers of the City of Halifax
80 hereafter nnmed as such agents or representatlves
of the sald laborers, workmen and mechanics at or
soon after the expiraulon of twenty days from the
tine of your belng served with this Notlce, will
cause a Writ or Summons to be lseued oub of the
Suprenie Court of Nova Bootla at Halifax agalnst you
at the sult of the s214 Maurloe Wren and Archlbvald

=37H=




Docember 1l5th, 1932

Re. Pearson, or alternatively at the suit of the

sald rate payer or btate payers as such agentes or

representatives for a deoclaration that under said

f contract or memorandum of agreameént made the 22nd

; day of April, A. D, 1932, between the Scotia

- Oonstruction Company, Ltd. of the first part, and
}; the sald Oity of Halifax a body corporate, of the
: second part, or at Common Law, for the conetruotion

of auch sidewalks curbs and gutters godding

driveways and other work inoidential thereto

in the Olty of Halifax that might be ordered in

writing from time to time during the year 1932 by

the Clty Engineer of the 0lty of Halifax in the menner

and time specified in such Order, and on which the
sald laborers, workmen and meohanios were enployed

in such laborciuring the year 1932 in the sald City

of Halifax, wherein 1t nay be declared as followse=

L. Thet the sald laborers, workrien and
3 rnechanics herein so represented are en%itled to
. recover agalnst the sald City of Halifax and
B8cotla Construction Company, Ltd., or alternatively
t® recover oxr have logal recourse against both
or elther under the sald Contract aforesald of
- April 22nd, A. De 1932, in respect to their seid
) olains herein for servioee perfofmed by therl inder
o | sald ocontract, or at Common Law or otherwises

- 2, As to all the rights of the said
: laborers, workren and riechanics under sald contract,

but so0 as not to restrict the generality of thls

sub-paragraph 2, especlally under paragraphs l2,
16 and 17 of sold contract or April 22nd, AeD+1932,

e As to whether the City of Halifax,
a body corporate, can legally pay said $14,432,11
or any part thereof over to the sald Seotie
Oonstruction Oompany, Ltd.,notwithstanding the sald
laborers, workren and necheniee sald clains for work,
labor and services, which in whole or in part have
not been paid by the said Company.

Hq As to whether the sum of $1U4,432,11
or any part thereof, is the property of the persons
Bo or to be represented by agents or representatives,
or alternatively whether they have any interest
therein, or agaln alternatively whether they have
any olaim thereon so as to be entitled to be paid
thelr olalm herein out of sald sun.

And that after the making of the sald
declarations that the said Court do glve all
further neocessary and consequent rellef, orders and
restraining orders, and tnjunctions thereon, and
that a Referee be named by the sald Court to decide
what rioney or sume of money are due $lther by the
Olty of Halifax or the sald Scotila Constructlion

=315




Decerber 1lbth, 1932

Company, Ltd., to the sald laborers, workmen and
riechanics.

This notice is given without
prejudkce to the sald laborers, workren and mechanlcs
to sue and glve notice of suit against the members
of the Halifax City Council for illegally v ting
the payment of the said sum ofd 14,432,11 to be paid
the sald Scotla Oonstruc tion Oonpany Ltd, and
against the Mayor of the City of Halifax for not
vetoing sald payment.

The sald Clity of Halifax wugy in
wrlting glven the undersigned become joint plaintiffs
in sald actlon in preference to belng sued as joint
defendants and the undersigned will so join the
sald Olty of Halifax, if 1t so desires and so
notifies the undersigned.

DATED at Halifax, Nova Scotla, this
13th day of Deceuber, A. D. 1932,

John J. Power

of Law Ohaﬂbers 3%6, A & B

Roy Building

Halifax, Nova Scotia.
Plaintiffts Solioitor.

Referred o0 the Laws and Privilege&
Oormlttes,

v/ WORKS DEPARTMENT AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Committee on Works

reocorriending for payment accounts amounting to

$11,276.97.
December 15th, 1932,

The 0ity Council,

Gentlement=-

The Cormmittee on Worke recommend
payrent of the Accounts attached hereto, anounting
to $11,276497 chargeable as followsi-

Worlkes Deot = Oapital $1483 .46
Appropriations__zazz_zz $9016.79

Water Dept - Oonstruction 557 » 2L
Maint enance 1702.87 _2260.18

i | T11276.97
. Ae. Audley Thompson,

AYOR AND OHAIRMAN.
=376~




Decenber 15th, 1932,

Moved by Alderman Mlller, seconded by
Alderran Adane g%at the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motlon passed.

JIOITY HOME AND T. B. HOSPITAL AGCCOUNTS

Read report of the Charities Committee
recormiending for paynent accounts ohargeable to the
Olty Home aniounting to $7,797.20 and to the Te B.
Hospital $2,610e33,

Halifax, N. 8. Dec. 12th, 1932,

His Worehip the lMayor,
and Members of Olty Oounoil.

Gentlenenyw
The Charlties Cormittee met this day
and beg to subndt the following report.

I{EIIBERS PRESENT:$-~ The Chairman, Aldernen
Logan, Probert and O'lMalley.

QITY HOUE ACOQUNTS NOVEMBER 1932, AMOUNT $7,797.20

0 ity Honme accounts for the month of
November 1932 amounting to {7,797.20 are recommended
for payment.

TUBERCULOSIS HOSPITAL ACCOUNTS NOVEMBER 1932,

AJOUNT $2.610,33, o

Tuberculosle Hospital acbounts for the
month of November 1932 amountlng to. @2 610, 33 are
recormended for paynent.

3
- r

Respeotfully submitted, "

A. H. Minshull
CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seconded by
Alderman diller that the report be adopted and
accounts pald. Motion passed.

/" GENERAL AGQOUNTS

Read report of the Flnance Committee
recommending for payment accounts amounting to
B, 338,07,

=377~




Decernber 15th, 1932,

Committee Room, Vity Hall,
Decenber 7th 19%2,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of Oity Oounoil.

Gentlerent~

At a meeting of the Flnance Committee held
this day, the attached list of aooounts chargeable
to various services amounting to $4, 338, Og wa.s
ressed as correot and recommended to the Oity
Gounocll for payment.

Respectiully submitted,

He J. Btech,
OHAIRI/LAN.

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, seconded by
Alderman Oonn thet the report be adepted hnd
pooounts peld, Mation passed.

\/ FIRE DEPARTUENT AOCOUNTS

Read report of the Oommittee on Firewards

recommending for payment accounts chargeable to the
Fire Department amounting to $13,003%.b4 dnd to the
Fire Alarm Malntenance $3%88.28..

December 6th, 1932,/

His Worship the Mayor

and Members of City 6ounoil .-
Gentlement : S

At a meeting of the Committee of Firewards
held this day, the attached accounts amcunting to

413%,003.14 for the Fire Department end . $388,28
for the Fire Alarm Department were considered.

Your committee reconmend that these
accounts be passed for paynent.

Respectfully submltted,

Walter Mitchell,
CHAIRIAN.

Moved by Aldermen Mitchell, seconded by
Alderman Golden that the report be adopted and

accounte pald., Motion pagsed.
~37&8




December 15th, 1932.

v/ GARDENS, PARKS AND” COMLIONS ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Comunmittee on

Gardens, Parks and Oonrions recommending for paynent

accounts ochargeable to the Public Gardens anounting
to $7%6 .38 and to Fleming Park $108.32.

Oormittee Room, Oity Hall,
Decenber 9th, 1932,

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
and lembers of Olity Oounoil.

Gentlenent—

At a meeting of the Cormlttee on
Gardens, Parks and Commons held this day, the '
attached 1ist of mccounts amounting to {i786.3@8
chargeable to the Public Gardens and 108,32
chargeable to Flemlng Park was considered, passed
a8 coxrrect, and recommended to the Oity Counocll for
payment ,

Respectfully submitted,

Jo Hy Conn,
CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Conn, seconded Dy
Alderman McDoneld that the report be adopted and
acoounts paid, Motion passed,

J QLIY HEALTH BOARD ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Oity Health

Board recommending for paynent acoount s anounting !
to $2,491,61,

Decembex 15th, 1952,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Members Oity Oouncil. “l

¢ Gentlemen:~
b | At o meeting of the City Health
g Board held Tuesday, Dec, lBth the folloving name&
il acoounts amounting“to $2,191,61 wdre passe&
B recormended to the Oity Oounéil for paymehﬁ.
i : Respectfully,submiﬁyfgg

We Do FODI’GSt
CHAIRNMAN, C. H. B,

|
~379- | r'-




Decenber L5th, 1932.

Moved by Alderman Miller, seconded by
Alderman Logan that the report be adopted and

accounts pald. Motion passed.

/ QITY PRISON AOCOUNTS |

Read report of the City Prison
Oommittee recommending for payment accounts
amounting to $1,893,61,

Oommittee Room, Oity Hall,
December 7th, 1932

To Hle Worship the Mayor,
and, Members of City Council.

At o meeting of the Oity Prison |
Committee held this day, the attached list of |
accounts amounting to ij1,89%.61 was passed as

correct and recormended to the Oity Council for

paynent. |

Gentlement=

The report of Governor Grant for the
ronth of November 1932 is also attached hereto,

Regpectfully submitted,

CHAIRMAN,

Moved Ly Alderman O'Malley,seconded
by Alderman Golden that the report be adopted,
and accounts pald. Motion passed.
/ WEST WALL, OITY PRISON BORROWING $2,000.00 1
if
Aldermen Ofllalley wubmitse the %j
|

following resolution providing for a Dborrowlng of E
$2,000,00 for the erection of a concrete wall on i
the west side of the Prison yard.

WHEREAS for several years, the ;!
advisebllity of performing certaln necessary work !
on the walle surrounding the City Prison, v
particularly the conpletion of a permanent wall }
on the west mlde thereof, and a new wall on the |
east side, has been digggssed and at the request BN

- - |




Decenber 15th, 1932,

of the two preceding Mayors and Finance Cormmittees
of the City of Halifax no provislon was made in
the Estimates for the sane;

AND WHEREAS due to the above reasons
such work was not conmenced;

EXN | AND WHEREAS there is at present no
money avellable with which to complete the work:

AND WHEREAS in the opinion of thie
Oormittee and of the Governor at the Prison that the
present wall is insuffiolent, unsafe and unsatisfactory,
and that the rebullding of the sald wall constitutes
in the opinion of this oormittee an emergency;

AND WHEREAS the estimated cost of
ebuilding of the sald present West wall will not
eseeed ;2,000,00;

. BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED, that the
6ity do 1mmediately take steps to rebuild the
sald W&ll; and

Further that subject to an undertaking
of His Honor the Lieutenant Governor in Council to
implement with necessary leglislation, the City do
borrow from any bank or fund avallable the sun
necessary to complete the rebuilding of the said wall;.
such sum not to exceed $2,000,00,

Moved by Alderman O*Malley, seconded
by Aldermen Minshull that the resolution as
subimitted be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
Shields, seoconded by Alderman Mitchell that the

resolution as subnitted b8 referred to the | ;

Finance Comnlttee for their report as to cost and i
opinion from the Olty Englneer regarding the ﬁ
condition of the wall. Amendment put and lost,

2 voting for the same and 13 agalnst it as follows,

FOR T HENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen Mitchell Aldermen Minshull ;
Shields Donovan
Miller
Adans
Conn
Golden




Decewber 15th, 1932,

FQR THE AMNEND.ENT AGAINST IT

(Continued) Alderren McDonald
: ‘0'Toole
Getley
Otlalley
Probert
Sneltzer
Doyle

The originel motion passed. Aldermen

Mitohell and Shields wishing to be recorded against.

/ POLICF _DEPARTMENT ACOOUNTS
Read report of the Police Committee

reoonnending for payment accountes amounting to
:‘59’108 0830

Hallfax, N. S.
\\\Deoember 13th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor I T
and Police Oomnittee.

Gentlenen

At a.neeting of the Police Conmittes
held this date, the following accounts ariounting to
$9,108.83, subnitted by the'Chief of Police, were
examined found correct and ‘recdmniended for payrient .

Respectfully submitted,

A. Audley Thorpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIAN,

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded
by Alderman Oonn that the report be adopt ed
and accounts peld. Motlon passed.

V LIBRARY OOMMITTEE ACCOUNTS

Read report of the Library ﬁonimittee

reconmending for payment accounts amounting

to $327053.
% December 13th, 1932,

To Hls Worshlp the Mayor,
and lMembers of the 01ty Oouncil.

3B D




Decertber 15th, 1932,

Gentlenense

The Library Cormittee begs to subnit
the following accounts for payrent =

Oity of Halifax Salaries $277 .48
Te Co Allen & Co. Books 12075
The Book Room L 2%.92
Oan. Gen. Elec Co. Key socket .
Aner. Lib., Ass., Subscription 250
H. W. Wilson Co. Readers! Guide  _10.50
%327¢53

Moved by Alderman Minshull,

seoonded. by Alderman Adems that the'report be
adopted and aoocounts paid. Motion paesed.
/ DIRECT RELIEF FUND

C. A Wﬂﬁ " Read report of the Finance Coumittee
and 1etter’Ha11fax Direct Relief Committee submitting

resolution regarding a further appropriation to

carry on the work of the Direct Rellef Committee

for the period January lst to April 30th next.

Committee Room, Clty Hall,
Decenber 7th 1932,

To Hls Woxrship the Mayor,
and lembers of Oity Oounoil.

Gentlemens=

At a meeting of the Finance Oonmittee
held this day, consideration was given to an
appliocation whioh 1s attached hereto f rom the
Seoretary of the Direot Relief Committee for a
further appropriation to ocarry on the work of the
committee for the period January let to April 3oth
next. .

Your comnittee recommend that a sun
not exceeding {$45,000.00 be voted, subject to the |
conditions 1n the resolution submitted herewith.

Your conmittee also reconmend that
the request of the Relief Commlittee that that
ocornmittee be permitted to furnish fuel be oconourred
in, and that the cost of lsuch fuel from the time
of the seasonal demand be taken from the
appropriation established for the direot relief
PUrpPOBEs

Respectfully submitted,

J. As O'Malley
ACTING OHATRMAR.

.-.383-.



Decenber l5th, 1932.

Noverber 1Hth, 1932,

Colonel H. J. Stech,

Chairman, and lembers of the Finance Committee,
Clty Hall.

Halifax, Ne S,

Gentlenenst=
I have been requested to call your
attention to the fact that at the close of the
present year the amount of noney contributed
equally by the Federal, Provinclal and Civioc
Governuents for the purpose of relieving stress
among the unemployed will practically be exhausted,
and would respectfully request your honourable
body to recorumiend at the first meeting of the
City Councll steps e taken for an amount. of noney.
to cover the perlod from. .January lst, to May 1st-
next, commlttrment for such an amount should be . |
rmade to the Rellef Committee to enable it to carry-
on it's work, The amount placed at the disposal’
of the committee for the period ending Decenber 3lst
and equally contributed ae already stated was
$90,000, and as coal will be the great faotor
during the extrene winter monthe, is is considered
by the conmittee that $13%5,000.00 will be required
for the perlod mentioned.

I have the honour to be,
Gentlenen,
Your obedient servant,

E. A. Saunders,
SECRETARY,

Halifax Relief Committee .

BE IT RESOLVED that subject to the
undertaking of His Honor the Lieutenant Governor
in Oouncil to implement the City's action
with necessary legislation, the City do borrow
from eny bank or fund available t he sum of
$45,000,00 to be expended between this date and
the 30th of Aprll next, on the order of the Mayor
for the purpose of glving direct charitable
relief in the form of food and fuel only to
bonafide residents of the City of Halifax, or
temporary direct charitable relief to any other
persons as the lMayor or those delegated by
him nay deem advisable.

This resolution is conditional on the
Governrient of the Provinoe of Nova Scotla
suhsoribing an amount equal to the amount voted
by the 01ty as aforesald; the sald arount to be
expended between this date and the 30th of
Aprlil next,
=3 e

Remte . T 4R 7 A T 2y s =

& P,




ARow, / ASSESSUENT PROPERTY, 991 BARRINGTON ST.
£

Decenber 15th, 1932.

This resolution is further
oconditional on the Governnent of the Province of
Nova Scotla agreeing to recommend to the Dominion
Government a contribution by the sald Dominion
Government of an ariount equal to the anounts voted
separately by the Province and the Oity, which
ariount when voted 1s to be expended hetween this
date and the 30th of April next.

The rioney so borrowed by the City
as set forth 1n the first paragraph of hhis
resolutlion shall be elther inocluded in the civio
estimates for the following year after the passage
of such leglislation or repald by means of &
special loan not to exoeed a derm of five yeaks

as the Counoll, on the recommendetion of the
Finence Oommit%ee, later decldes.

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, Seconded
by Alderman Conn that the report and resolution as
submitted be adopted. Motion put and passed, 12

voting for the same and 3 against 1t as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldernen Mitchell Aldermen O!'Malley
Minshull Probert
Donovan Smeltzer
Millerx
Adams
Conn
Golden
MocDonald
Shields
O'Toole
Geltey
Doyle

Read report of the Finance Oommittee

and letter W. H. Bohwartz & Sons requesting a

giee-—ng swenwemrrii eyl h ity

fixed assessmdnt on the building, situate 991
Barrinpton Sﬁw

Committee Room, Olty Hall,
Decenber 7th, 1932,

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of City COouncil.

=38 B




December 1l5th, 1932,

Gentlenens—
At a neeting of the Cormittee on
Finance held this day, your cormittee had under
congideration the attaohed letter frorn Wsa He Schwartz
& Sons Ltd.,requesting a fixed assessrient on the
building, 991 Barrington Btreet,

Your cormmlttee recommend that
leglslation be sought at the next session of the
Leglslature to enable the Olty to fix an

aseesement of $15,000,00 for a period of ten years,
or for suoh tine a8 the bullding is used for the
purposes as stated in Ur. Schwartz's letter; nanely,
the preparing and drying of imported fruit,

Respectifully submltted,

Jo A. O'lUalley, "
AOTING AHABRMAR,

Moved by Alderman O'Malley, secorded

by Aldernan Oonn that the report he adopted.

Uoved in amendment by Alderman
Mnehull, seconded by Alderman Mitohell thet- the
Teport Me referred Wack to the Flnance Conmlttee

for further consideration. Amendment put end passed,

/ PUROHASE OF FUTURES

Read report of the Commlttee on

Finance re purchase of futures.

Oommitbtee Roor, City Hall,
Decenber ?bh, 19320

To His Worshlp the Mayor,
and Members of Olity Oouncil.

Gentlement = .
At a meeting of the Committee on

Finenoe held this day, 1t was declded that the Olty
should place itself 1n a position where it oan
take advantage of any inorease in the premium of
American funds between now and January lst next,

so that in the event of such inorease all or part
of the 0ity's requirenents in Ameriocan funds for
Jannary lst next could e purchased.

Pursuant to leglslative authority
pranted at the last session it 1le recommended, that
the Chairman of the Finance Commlittee and the’

~3g6~




Deceme r L5th, 1932.

o ity Auditor be vested with power to purchase the
right to receive payment of a definite sum of noney
in Amerioan funds at a future date.

For the information of Council it is
noted that the opportunity to make such purchase on
favourablg terms 1s not kikely to occur but the
authority is sought in oase there is a definite
upward movement in the rats.

Respeotfully submltted,
fardnc okt |

Moved by & d.awlian O0'Melley, s&conded
by Alderman Shlelds that the rsport be adopted.

Moved in amendment by Alderman
O'ilalley, seconded Ly Alderman Probert that the report
be referred back to the Finance Oommittee for
further consideration.
Upon the vote being taken there
appeared for the amendment 5, and 9 againet it.
FOR _THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT

Aldermen O'Toole Aldermen Mitohell
Getley Minshull
OtMalley Miller
Probert Adame
Smeltzer Conn
Golden
MoDoneald
Shields
. Doyle

The original motion is put and
pessed, 10 voting for the same and 4 against it.

FQR_THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Alderren Mitchell Aldernen Getley
Minshull O'Malley
Miller Probert
Adams Smeltzer
Conn
Golden
MoDonald
Shields
0!'Tools

Dog}s_ | ST
38 7




Decemer 15th, 1932,

V/ SALARY REVISION

Read report of the Finance Committee
reocommending the appointment of a special committee
to consider salary revision.

Committee Room, Oity Hall,
December 7th, 1933

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of 0Lty OCouncil.

Gentlenent-

At a meeting of the Committee on
Finance held this day, your committee had under
conelderation the mat%er of salary revision for the

verious olvio services,
oo b
- Your committee recommend that a
speolal ocommlttees e appointed consisting of
Aldermen ifdtchell, Stech, Logan, Getley and 0fMalley,
to consider the question of salary revision and
report back to the Finance Oommittee.

Respectfully submitted,
S0t Ng: éﬁ}?ﬁfmw :

Moved by Alderman Shields, seconded
by‘Alderman Oonn that the report be adoped.

Moved in amendment Ly Alderman O'Malley,
seoconded by Alderman Probert that the report be
referr8d baok to the Finanoce Committee for thelir
conslderation and necessary action. Amendnent
put and lost, 6 voting for the same and 9 against
it as followa.

FOR THE AMENDMENT AGAINST IT
men Donovean Aldermen Mitchell
Aldex O'Togle Minsghull
Getley Miller
OtlMalley Adems
Probert Conn
Bmeltzer Golden
MoDonald
Shields
re3E Goe Doyle

oY 9 Qe




December 15th, 1932,

The original motion is put and passcd,

9 voting for the same and 6 against it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Mitohell Aldermen Donovan
Minshull O'Toole
Miller Getley
ACans OtMalley
Conn Probert
Golden Smeltzer
MoDonald
Shlelds
Doyle
G B

Alderiman 0O'Malley then declines to
Berve on the above named committee,

Moved by Alderman Minshull, seoconded
by Alderman Doyle that this Council aﬁxhorize the
cormilttee to add an additional member to thelr

number., Motion passed.

V' BILL POSTERS LICENSE
Read report of the Laws and Privilepes

Committee suﬁmitting application of the Premler

Vacuurn Oleaner Oompany Limited for a bill

posters license,

' - Committee Room, Olty Hall,
December 8th, 1932,

To His Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of 0ity Counocil., ,

Gentlement= ' - : '
At o meeting of the Commlttee on Laws

and Privileges held this day, your cormittee had
under consideration the attached application of
The Premier Vacuum Oleaner Compeny Limlted for a
bill posters license.

Your committee recommend that the
application of The Premier Vaouum Oleaner: Coripany
Limited for a bill posters license be granted.

Respectiully submitted,

Ge Mol Daley,
385~ OHATRILAN .

e

. o 14t e o i s e -




|
|
i
{

Decenber lbth, 1932,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman Conn that the report he adopted. lNMotion

rassed.

v/ STENOGRAPHER, CITY SOLICITOR'S OFFICE

Read report of the Corrlttee on Laws
and Privileges submitting applications received for
the position of Stenographer in the Oity Solicitor's
Office. | i

Committee Room, City Hall,
Decemle r l2th, 1932.

To Hle Worship the Mayor, , , .
gnd Mewders of Clty Oouncil. . | o

Tx

v e [ i e e

Gentlement-

At a meeting of the Comrlttee on
‘Lawe and Privileges held this day, your committee gnd
under consideratlion applications for the position
of Stenographer in the Clty Solicitorts Office
as per liet attached hereto.

Your committee reconwriend that the
applicotioin of Miss Margaret Denmps@y for the
position of Stenographer he accepted. Aldermen
Mitohell and Lopgan wishint to be recorded apgainst.

Respectfully submitted,

Ge McL. Daley,

Moved by Alderman O’igéle, Beconded
by Alderman Doyle that the report be adoped. =~

—

Moved by Alderman Golden, seconded

by Alderman Shields that further nominations be

e

rmade from the floor. Motion passed.

Alderman Mitohell nominates

Miss Josephine Fopoe
His Worship the Mayor informe Council}

that he will take the vote on the twe names mentloned,

namely Miss Josephine Fogo and Mies iargaret Dernpsey.

=390-




December 15th, 1932,
Upon the vote belng taken, there

appeared for Mies Fogo 6, and for Miss Dempsey 9.

FOR MISS FOGO FOR 1IISS DEMPSEY
Alderrien Mitchell + Aldermen Donovan
Minshull : Miller
Golden Adame
MoDoneld Conn
Getley Shields
Smeltzer Ot Toole
OtMalley
Probert
B Doyle
-

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldermen Minshull that the appointment of Miss
Derpsey be madglunanimpus{ Mqtion-passed;

: T e Worship declares Miss Margaret
Denpeey elected to the position of Stenographer

in the Oity Solicitorts Office,
J PROPOSED LEGISLATION

he has a draft of proposed legislation prepared and
submits same to the Clerk to be read for Oouncille
Moved by Alderman Mltchell, seconded
by Alderman Minshull that the matter be deferred
for the present, and that a speclal meeting de
called to oonslder same, “Motion passed,
/ ERV F. H. BELL, EBQ.

Réad report of the Laws and Privileres
Cormittee regarding retalninpg the services of
F. He Bell, Esq., in an advisory capaclty &es follows.

Oommittee Room, City Hell,
Decerber 15th, 1932,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and Menbers of Clty Counolb.

...391.-.

The Olty Solicitor advieses Council that

e T e T T e e e e o




Decenber 1l5th, 1932

Gentlerient=— *

At a meeting of the Cormittee on
Laws and Privileges held this day, your comnmittee had
under conslderation the advisability of retaining
F. He Bell, K. C, as Counsel to lir. C. P. Béthune
until he acquaindes himeelf with the Departuent.

Your committee reconmend that the
services of lr. Bell be retained at a salary of

$L00,00 per month for a period not to exceed
three months, and desk space.

Respectfully subm@tted,

Walter Mitchell,
ACOTING OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Doyle, seconded
by Aldermen Shields tha t the report be adopted.
Motlon passed, 10 voting for the same and L against
1t as follows.,

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldermen Mitohel) Aldermen Getley
R Minshwll 0'Malley
Miller Probert
Adgmis Snmeltzer
Oonn |
Golden
MocDoneld
Shields
O!Toole
Doyle
~16- et

Moved by Alderman O!Malley that this

meeting do now adjourn until Monday night nmext

. at & o'clook, Motion put and lost, 4 voting for

- e A R SO -

the same and 10 apgaeinst it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT
Aldermen Minshull Aldermen Mitohell
Getloy Miller ' |
OtMalley Adans |
Doyle Conn |
Golden g
MeDonald |
Shields j
O'Toole |
Probert s
Smeltzer




Decenber 15th, 1932,

,.
8/ S Lene i PURCHASE OF FIRE HOSE

1

Read'report of the Commlttee on

Flrewards submitting tenders for the purchase of

1,000 feet, 2% inch cotton rubber lined hose.

December 6th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor
and Members of the Oi%y Council.

Gentlemens -

At a meeting of the Conmittee of
Firewards held this dey, the following tenders for

supplying 1,000 feet of 2% inch cotton rubber lined
hose Wwere considered:

GOODYEAR TIRE & RUBBER LTD.
Goodyear double Jmocket 2% inch unﬁoupleduxi$1.30 per £4's,

Duplex " +95
GUTTA PE BBER_LTD.

Duraflex double jacket 2% inch uncoupled 1.30
Gladiator 1.15 "
Peerless l.,15
Empire 95 "
Ajax 95 M
DUNLOP TIRE & RUBBER CO, LTD.

Dunlop double jeoket 24 inch uncoupled 1,30 "
Heroules 1.15 "
Samson 95 M

DOMINION RUBBER CO, LTD.
Keystone double jaoket 23 inch uncoupled  1.30

E BI-LATERAL FIRE HOSE CO. (per 4. O. Gough)

E Congo double jacket 24 inch uncoupled 1.30 "

E Union 1.15 "

HUGH C. OPIE

. Reddole double jacket 24 inch uncoupled  1.06 "

. Canel " L L 1.15 !
| MACGREGOR & COMPANY (per E. P Meagher)

. Rubber lined Linen Hose 3/ (three shillings) £t
. Linen  1/9 (one shilling and
- nine pence "

B T S R T

AT

Your committee recommend that 200
feet of 2% inch double Jacket, uncoupled hose at
31430 per foot as perrsamples, be purchased fromn each
of the fallowing companies;

Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co. Goodyear Brand
Gutta Peroha & Rubber Ltd, Duraflex M
Dunlop Tire & Rubber Lid. Dunlop Redflex
Dominlion Rubber Co. Keystone

...393..4




~ A‘Z/{/(N/K&c/’/' L0

: P s / BALARY, ABSISTANT LIBRARIAN

December 15th, 1932,

AND 200 feet of "Camel" Linen Hose from
Hugh C. Ople at jLl.l5 per foot providing this is the
net price delivered in Halifax.

Respeotfully submitted,

Walter Mitohell,
OHAIRMAN,

Moved Dy Aldermaen Mitchell, seconded

by Alderman Golden that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.

Read report of the Library Oommittes re
salary, Assistant Librarian.
December 13th, 1932,

To Hls Worship the Mayor,
and liembers of the City Oouncil.

Gentlemen:-

At a meeting of the Library Committee
held this day, Aldermen Minshull (Chairman), Adams,
Golden, H{cDonald and Otlalley present, the pronotion
of Miss Fo Hilton to the position of Assistant
Librarian was: confirmed, . o

Your comnittee recommend that the
salary of the new appointee, Miss Mabel Gray, be
$780.00 per annum, the minitnm as shown in the sohedule,

Respectfully submitted,

A« He linshull,
CHAIRIMAN,

Moved Ly Alderman Minshull, seconded

by Alderman Adame that the report be adopted,

Motlon passed,

//STANQARD FEES_FOR TAXI GCABS

Read'report of the Committee on
Oabs submitting a schedule of standard fees for

taxi ocabs,
~59h-




Decenber 15th, 1.93%2.

Mayor! s Office,
City Hall,
Decenber &th, 1932,

To Hls Worship the ilayor,
and Meubers of City Council.

Gentlemen?w

At a neeting of the Conmittee on cabs
held this day, your committee had under conslderation
the attached letter from Mr. L. W. Fraser covering
rates ocherged by Taxi llen in the Cilty of Hallfax,

Your conmlttee recommend that the Clty
Solloltor be instruoted to prepare a draft to amend
Ordinance No. 13 entitled "The ¥egulation of hacks!,
making & standard rate for twenty-four hours sexrvice
in accordance with the scale attached hereto.

Respeotfully submitted,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR.

Moved by Aldermen Swmeltzer, seconded
by Alderman Doyle that the draft ordinance to amend
brdinanoe Noe 13 be now read a first time, and that
coples of same be forwarded to each Alderman.
Motion put and lost, 6 voting for the same and &

againet it as follows.

FOR THE MOTION AGAINST IT

Aldernen Aldermen Mitochell
N s Lol Minshull
Conn Adams
Golden MoDonald
O'Malley Shields
Smeltzer O'Toole
Doyle Getley
: Probert

His Worshlp the Mayor then orders

report referred to the Laws and Privileges Committee

. for thelr consideration.
6L Eogrsein i /  LSLEVILLL STREET, WATER EXTENS
Read report of the Commlttee om Works

and 01ty Engineer re water extension,Isleviile 3%,
~395~




December 15th, 1932,

November 29th, 1932,

His Worship the Mayor.
Sirs=

The water pipe was ordered extended
on Isleville Street from a point ahout 11l feet
south of Cabot Street to a point on Sebastian Street.

14 There are two houses on Sebastian
Place Nos. 33=34vhich are conneoted with a main

running through the lane between Sebastian Place
and Oabot Place,

Thd Halifax Relief Qommission have
asked that the extension be continued to supply
these two houses.

| The proposed extension will cost
about $680.,00 and will tend to still further improve
otnditions in thie distriot. = . -5 -

I would recommend that the work be
ordered to be done.

Respeotfully submitted,

He W. Johnston,
CITY ENGINEER,

December 1l2th, 1932.
The 0ity Councill.

Gentlement=
The Qonmmittee on Works recommend

that the attached report of the Olty Engineer e
adopted and that the water pipe e extended on
Islovilkd Street t0 supply two houses at #33 and #34
Sebastian Plecse.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Doyle, seoconded by
Alderman Shields that the reports be adopted.

1 Motion passed.
¥ : QFFIOIAL STREET LINE
L ; é""7 L LN / Friol
i Read report of the Commlttee on

Worke re offioisl street line,
~396~




December 15th, 1932

December l2th, 1932,
The City Council,

Gentlemens-

The Committee on Works at a meeting
on November 29th, 1932, had under discussion the
matter of the Morris Street building line and
generally the question of the offic&al lines on
other streets. It was the opinion of the Committee
that the official line should not be removed.

The following resolutions were adoptedi-

RESOLVED that this Committee recormend
to the Oity Council that Section 554
of the City Oharter be repealed.

RESQOLVED that this Committee recommend
to the City Counoil that legislation
be obtalined to amend the Charter as
followgs—~ -

' The Oity Oouncil may exempt from
taxation in any year any vecant land lying wholly
within the boundaries of any street as laid down on
the 0fflolal Oty Plan provided that such land is

(a) injuriously affeoted, (b) no revenue derived
therefrom, (c) 1s not in use for any purpose.

The 0ity Solloltor to draft the necessary legislation.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded

by Aldermen Millexr that the report be adopted.

Motion passed.
/ REMOVAL BUILDINGS, 182-18l4 JUBILEE RD.

Read report of the Cormmittee on VWorkse
and City Englneer re cost of moving bulldings,
182~184 Jubilee Road,

Decenber 14th, 1932,
His Worshlp the Mayor.

Sirs=—

At the repular October meeting of
the 0ity Oouncil a report from the OCommlttee on
Works was adopted recommending that the houses
No. 182-18L4 Jubilee Road be moved back to the new
line and the land required for widening the sireet
be obtained. In the discussion over the report

-3917-




December 15th, 1932,

before the Comwmlttee on Wokks it was the intention to
pay the owner the amount estimated for moving the
buildings back and let her take the responsibility

of moving the same, as was decided in the case of the
Oxford Street property. This was not specifically
set out in the resolution forwarded to the Oounoil,
although as stated bDefore, it was the intention of
the Oommlttee that it should be done,

The Auditor asks the Oommittee to
pass a formal resolution recommending that the cost
of movingﬁ nanely $750,00 fo» $182 and $1,000,00

for ¢#l.84 be paid to irs, MoDowell, the owner of the
PTOPeTty . o '

Respeotfully submitted,

H. W. Johnston,
OITY ENGINEER.

Deceuber 15th, 1932

The 0ity Council.

Gentlement— -
The Commlttee on Works recormend
that the attached report of the City Engineer Ve
acopted, and that the Clty Council approve of the
payment to Mrs. MoDowell, the owner of the property,
of the coet of moving the buildings No. 182 and No.
184 Jubilee Road, viz -

For # 182 $750,00

For # 184 1000,00
$I7SUTUU

The owner to take the responsibillty of woving.

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Moved by Aldermen Miller, seconded

by Alderman Shields thaet the reports be adopted.

Motion passed.

/ ACOEPTANCE OF STREETE
Read report of the Committee on Works

3 o /g”‘—7/&’4f¢%

re acoceptance of streets,
December 1l3th, 1932,

The Clty Oouncil,

Gentlement~
At a meeting of the Committee on
Works on the 15th instanti the following resolutlon

wag recommended to Council for adoptions—
=398~




December 15th, 1932,

WVHEREAS there are a number of streets
in the City which have been open and used by the
public for many years which have not been accepted
as City streets,

AND WHEREAS in many 6ases it is
advisable that certaln of such streets should b
accepted as City streets, |

AND WHEREAS in certain cases it is
impossible to get a petition signed as required by
Section 556 of the Oity Charter;

'THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED thet the
Cornmlttee on Works recommend to the Oity COounoil
that leglslation be obtained amending the Charter,
so that the City Council on the recommendation of
the OCommittee on Works may accept a street as a
Olty street without having the petition required by
Section 556, all the other sections of the City
Charter from No. 556 $0 559 inclusive, to apply,

AND FURTHER RESOLVED that the City
Solicitor be instructed to draft the necessary
amendment to the Charter and subnlt the same
with the other leglelation.

A. Audley Thonpson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRIIAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by.A}derman Doyle that the report Dhe adopted.\
- Motion paseed.
f‘ Ll Engincen / WATER METER BILLS
1 Read report of the Committee on
Works covering water meter bills for various purposese

December 15th, 1932
The 0ity COounoll.

Gentlement= B
The Qomudttee on Works recommend:

reductions in water Mille as followsim.

$86 MoDonajd St Oonsumption for Maroh LOFERtHn
| : be reduced to 7,000ugellonss.

219-223 Brunsmiex St°Oonsumption January 1932 to be
reduced to 16,000 gallons..

-399~




66 N@rth St.

177 Creighton St

Froser St- Acot.
102R2

122 Hollis Ete

198-200 Arpyle 8%,

Frangklyn St.— Acot
X0 =Y A |

100 _Oueen St.

Up Stobss Ste

llﬁ Kings Place

63-65 Lellarchant St.

145 Granville Ste

North Clifton
t- Aoct. 60662

106-08 Gragton St e
_Acct. 33208

156=58 Gottingen St.

kOO

December 15th, 1932,

Consumption September 1932 to %e
reducod to 5,000 gallonse

Consumption for December 1931,
January, February and March 1932
to be reduced to 10,000 gallons

for each month, |

Consumption for July 1932 to be
reduced to 1ll,000 gallons,

Consunption for September 1932
t0 be reduced to 16,000 gallons.

Bill for the twelve months
ending April 1932 to be made up
on, e consumption pf 15,000
gallons per month'

Consumption for Juns, July
Auguet end September 1932 %o be
billed at 10,000 gallons per
month.,

Consunption for September and
October 1931, to be reduced tp
75,000 gallons for each month.

Consumption for August 1932 to
be reduced to 9,000 gallons.

Consumption for August 1932 to be
reduced to 12,000 gallons.

Consumption for September 1932
to be reduced to 19,000 gallons.

Consumption for March 1932 to be
reduced to 40,000 gallone.

Consumption for January and
February 1932 to be reduced 1o
25,000 gallons for each month.

Consumption for October, November
and December 1930 and January
1931, to be reduced to 25,000
gallone for each month.

Oonsumption for November and
December 1930, January, February,
March, April and May 1931, %o be
reduced to 25,000 gallons for
each month,



December 15th, 1932,

38 Maynard St. Consunption for March 193%2 to be -
reduced to 7,000 gallons.
65 Creighton St. Consumption for March 1932 to

be reduced to 4,000 gallons.,

69 COreighton St. Consumption for Marck 1932 to be
- reduced to 3,000 gallons,

28 Maitland Ste Consumption for March 1932, to be
. reduced to 5,000 gallons.

1334 Market St.

_Acct. 30450 Consumption for February 1932 to be
reduced to 5,000 gallons.

hhh Barrington St The resolution of Council -
Nov. 12/31 granting a reduction

of 25,000 gallons to be rescinded
end the consumption for the
months of October, November and
December 1930, January, February,
March and April 1931 t0 be
reduced to 8,000 gallons for

each nonth.

134 Morris Ste Consumption for June and July 1932
' - to be reduced to 5,000 gallons
. for each month.

89-93 Upp. Water St. Ootober 1932 to be reduced o
o ,000 gallons for each month,

263 Agricola St =
Acct. 60079 - Consumption Bor October 1931 to
| be reduced to 6,000 gallons.

26 North St. -
Acct . Hh1l382 Consunmption for November and
- . December 1931, January, February,
, and March 1932 to be reduced
to 20,000 gallons for each month.

128—128ﬁ'Ag;ioola St eConsumption for September 1931 to
be reduced to 8,000 gallons.

11 Sp. Garden Rogd Consumption for November 1931
- to be reduced to &,000 gallons.

11 it St . Consuniption for March 1932 to
| S be reduced to 4,000 gallons.

805~07 Barrington
Ot

Consumption for Marck 193%2 to
be reduced to 4,000 gallons.

7 Belle Aire Terrace Oonsumption for November and
o Decernber 1931§ January, Febriary,

and March 1932 to be reduced to
3,000 gallons per monthe

welt 02w




A

December 1l5th, 193%2.

71 Maynard St .-

Acct . 51208 - Consunption for November and
December 1931, January, February,
and March 1932 to be reduced %o
10,000 gallons for each month.,

179~183 Gottingen St.
Acct. £0902 . Consumption for Novewber and
Decenber 1931, January, February,
March and April 1932, fo Dbe
reduced yo 15,000 gallons for
each monthe.

183 Gottingen St. =

Accte. 50903 Consumption for January,February,
March and April 1932, to be
reduced to 16,000 gallone for
each month.

78-80 Upp. Water St, =
Acct. 31049 Consumption for January 1932
t0 be reduced to 24,000 gallons.

gh-88 Cornwallis Ste Consumption for January, February,
March and April 1932 to be
reduced to 5,000 gallons for
each nionth.,

18 Hurd St The bill for the period from
October 1930 to May 1931 to De
further reduced to twice the
‘minirra charge or ik,

409-15 Barrington St | u
A further reduction of 50,00
in the water bill for the
premises $409-15 Barrington
Street for the mlx months
ending October 1930,

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND CHAIRMAN,

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Alderman O'Toole that the repoxrt be adopted,
Motion passed. |

/ MEDICAL EXAMINERS AOT, FEES

Read letter Oity Auditor submitting

account of the Stlpendiary Magistrate for inquiry

under the Medical Examiners Act.

s mal} Q0

oot sl




Deceriber 1l5th, 1932,

December 15th, 1972,

To HisWorship the layor,
and Members of Councidso

Gentlement—

The Medical Examniners Act requires the
City to meet the cost of the fees payable to the
Mledical Examiner, namely 5. for a certificate and
wd2o for an autopsy on all cases of death which ensue
from accidental or suspicious circumstances and
apparently the only requirement of the Act is that
the body be first viewed by the Examiner in the City.

Thus, it is that the City, under
thls law, which to say the least is most unfair, is
called upon to pay not only for thesbd certificates
and autopsies, but as well for the inwestigations
which frequently follow and the resulf is that I
find we are paying about 10% of our disbursements
on this account for cases that have gp nore o do
with the City of Halifax than they have with any
other community. | -

I am attaching hereto an account
from the Stipendiary Magistrate for ;10. for
holding an inquiry in two cases. Doth of these
accidents occurred  qutside the City and while I know
there 1s an obligation for the City to pay, I
do not purpose making these payments until the Cdiincil
is informed on each occasion., This account is
therefore now offered for the approval of Oouncil,
in order that it may e paid.

May I suggest that I do not see any
great difficulty in securing means of recovering
these fees; that is, there is no great difficulty
if the Provinclal authorities will co~-operate
and amend the Medical Examiners Act. I think 1t 1s
only a matter of obligating the City for 1ts own
cagex and for all casee where the domicile cannot he
ascertalned. When the domicile is outside of
Nova Scotia, the Provincial Government should assune
the cost. When the domicile is in some other City,
town or municipality of Nova Bcotla, then the
City should, after having made payment to the
Magistrate or the Examiner, be entltled to recover
such payment from the looai authoritlies concerned.

Respectfully submitted,

Ae M, Bu'blel',
OITY AUDITOR.

Moved by Alderman Probert, secorded
by Alderman Minehull that the letter of the Oity

Auditor be referred to the Laws and Privileges and

the Finance Con*xr:x:l.’oteefo._‘3 Motlon paseed,




/

¢ 0 7
& tos

Decenmber 15th, 1932
\/ CAPITAL EXPENDITURES

Read report of the Chairman of the
Finance Cormittee and the City Audlitor re
capital expenditures,
To the Members of Councile.

At a meeting of the Finance Committee
held on December 7th, the City's obligations in
respect to Direct Relief and other expenditures
were discussed.

The committee wish to make known
its view respecting capital expenditures.

It is recognized that the City will be
obligated to continue direct relief and because of the
obecnrity of the future no opinion can be expressed
as to the period that relief will have to be maintained.

Menmbers of Council are aware that
relief has cost the City $30,000. to date and that
a further appropriation of b,"SZLB,OOOo will be required
to furnish the Relief Committee with funds until
April 30th next. These appropriations represent
one-third only of cost as the Provincial and
Dominion Governments each contribute a 13ke
proportion. The approval of these Governments to the
appropriation to be considered by CGouncil at this
meeting has not yet been obtalned, but it is assuned
that this will at once followthe Cityls application,

Obviously the winter nonthe because
of the extra demands for fuel requires a largee
sum than the rest of the year, and, unless the
number of persons in need of relief 1ncreases, the
demand after April 3%oth should show a decline on
the monthly cost,

However, the situation may develop,
large sums will be necessary for some time to come,
and subject to the cost belng regulated within
the 0ity's oapaclity to pay, that cost will hsve to
be met.s It is another question whether the Vity
will be able to fontinue paylng as large a
proportion as one~third, becmuwse the City's capacity
to pay, with 1ts restricted sources of revenue,
is not without linit,

| The Conmittee are definitely of
opinion that no further sireet work should be done
until thise period of stress is over, There should
be no further burden on the taxXx payers now,
and no additional burden ﬁgmfhe abutters for local

- _,-.-..,.._.._..,,.
TSR I LRy

E e =2

YTy S

T R

——3

A P T a7, STl T o MBI e S T ey S W\ Y.



Decenber 15th, 1932.

inprovenents. There are certain works which it may
be desirable to perform but these should only be
dealt with if a large share of the cost will be
recovered by the City, and the work 1s of "such

a nature that it is of importance to the public
service and would, in the norman course, be done

in the next few years.

A surmary of the work undertaken DLy
the City in recent years is given. Members of Council
will observe its extent and wmay, retrospectively
question whether it was always providently ordered.
The cost of interest and sinking fund runs to enormous
sums, and with capital expenditures of one-third
million dollars both last and this year, with high
interest rates previlaingy it will be at once apparent
how much has been added to the weight of taxation.

The position of ¢bther cities perhaps
is -0of no importance in the review, but one of the
chief reasons advanced in support of the idea that a
policy of retrenchment should be adhered to, is the
fact that one of the richest, if not the richest
clty in the world is in financial destress because
it falled to safeguard its structure in time.

And 1ts position is such that while technically
possessing all the levers for enforcing payment of
taxes, it finde these assets "frozen" because of
individual position of thousands of its tax payers.

There should be fio further delay in
stopping caplital «penditures - éxpenditures that
perhaps only affect the civic rate one and one-half
cente for every one hundred thousand dollars
bowwvowed,but the fact that never should be overlooked
1s thav yhe cost of a long-term Borrowing continues
for thicsty yearsl It is the sumriation of all those
Bepurace pleas that this or that item of proposed
exponditure will only affect the rate either one,
two, vr three cents, which has contributed so
muoh to the creation of the City's funded debt
of some {14,500,000,00,

THE COMMITTEE FEELS THAT A PLAIN
WARNING TO STOP OAPITAL EXPENDITURES SHOULD BE GIVEN
AS A MATTER OF DUTY. ANY DIFFERENCE OF OPINION FROM
THIS VIEW, IF OARRIED IN TO ACTUAL PRAOTICE, WILL
EMDODY THE RESPONSIDILITY FOR ADDING TREMENDOUSLY

TO THE 00ST OF GOVERNMENT AND WILL INVOLVE THE
IMPOSITION OF ADDITIONAL TAXES ON TOP OF THOSE NOW
SUFFIOIENTLY DURDENSOME IN THEIR STERN REALITY.

Respectfully submitted,

H, J. Stech
OHAIRMAN, FINANOE COMUITTEE.

' A. M. Dutler,
~405~ GITY AUDITOR’

A TR e S N e T S e R T Z. T '—_,.
e - o Lt S i A - SR

N ot I e o Qi S PR e S,

s e . R W e e @ L v ek &
x b -




..3...

STATEUENT OF BORROWINGS BY THE CITY SINCE
MAY 1let,1926 FOR CAPITAL AND CERTAIN OTHER

EXPENDTTURES.

19?6~27
Public Gardens Fence $ 1,514 -
Public Baths 5y 000
Sewers 5,000 =
Re Collections,Tax Arrears 12,500 -
Paving 15 000 -
Loan Expenses 200 ~
Schools 11,300 -
Halifax Relief Cormission

Settlenent 685,200 -

Tax Refunding Loan 1 508 000 = *

1927=~28
Re Establishment Exhibition 200, z 4,68
Infectious Diseases Hospital 9D, 3 9
Morash Property 9, 5163
Sewers 023437

C

Dy

Public Baths | 2,511.68

Paving 4 018 69

Street widening 5 « 37
L,

Laon Expenses 50 Dol
1928-29
Machine Public Gardens 900~
Police Patrol 2,000~
1929=30
Sewers E 5,412, 45
Sohools 246 978.
Sidewalke 15 2l7, 46
Peverenta 99, 718,43
Street Widening 5,082 49
Ourbs and gutters | E 082,49
War Menorial 840,15
Tractor and Snow Plow 6 OOO 00
Equiprient Collector's Office l 200 =~
Conveniences Publlc Gardens . 5,000 -
Incinerator Runway 2,000
1973031

Gongolidation City Charter 4 028,21
Lighting, Greenhouse, Public

Gardens 20, 20L.7
Street Widening 5,37643
Sidewaliks v 32,258 ,06
Pavements lQ 752.69
School e &O6o45

_ guvers 2 698.
'Ailport and sundriesF 20 602,
- 1931=32
Pavement Repalrs "' 30,000 -
Market Improvewments 3 500 e
Streetv Sweepar EOO -
Oash Registor 2, 60.30
Conveniences, etce
Public Gardens 5,850, 00

* This borrowing is self supporting to the extent

- of approximately half.

1
I
i 3
|
{
5
|
:
s
i

—

AP A el

-

T A T e
K 2T £t 2 et et i e e 4T e ems

[
N — [P -
-~ R R T e, BT i e o N e o
- = N

e




eotfes

1932~33

Sowers $ 50,000.00
Pavenents 95,000.00
Sidewalks 105,000,00
Schools 55,000,00
Sundries , 000,00
Approxinate Requirements,

1922~373 %25,000.00

Approxinate Direct Relief o
bligations to Apr.30th next 75,000.00
| 187, 287 o868

I ADDITION TO THE ABOVE, CHARGES
AGAINST ABUTTERS FOR LOCAL IMPROVEMENTS DUAING SALE
PERIOD EXOEEDED THE SUM OF FOUR HUNDRED AND FIFTY
THOUSAND DOLLARS.

- . —aao - R s - = - o -~ - - _ - - -
s =
e e e - m— i) LT ] =t 3 - - = T - = e = P L . Ehd SRt ~‘ v, - 3
R e e Tt Tl . i et T T T o (I Rl i - 2kl e T ittt © # A | e L ot R AT g b S G i e -

- -y _
L T ST e AT TR, A N e e SR by~ e A= e e




bol; Doedi o0

December 1hth, 19%2,

/ EQUIPMENT,CITY SOLICITOR'S OFFICE

The following resolution is smoaltted.

WHEREAS the equinment at present
in the Office of the City Solicitos is extremely
insulfficient for the proper and efficient carryirg
on of the duties of the City Solicitor;

e aTIm S =

AND WHEREAS 1t is essentisal

and necessary that such equipment as is required
be immediately provided;

BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the
Mayor be and he is hereby empowerecd to take
-measures to provide the equipment necessary for
the proper and efficient carrying out of the duties
of the City Solicitor, the expenditure for such

e g S L A— A dain S
" — T A PO A e e E T i i R

equipment not to emceed Six Hundred (#600.00)Dollars. “f

Moved by Alderman Shields, secondod
by Alderman Doyle that the resolution as submiticed
be adopted. Motion passed.

J/ SUPT'S REPORT OF INMATES,CITY HOME AND

EA
T,B.HOSPITAL FOR THE MONTE OF NOV. 1932 i

Read report of the Charitics
Committce showing the number of inmatcs in the
City Home to be 465, and the number of paticnts
in the T. B. Hospital to be 56.
FILED

// TAX COLLECTIONS FOR THE MONTH OF NOV,179732

Read report of the City Auditor

submitting tax collections for the month of Nov,1¢3%2,

City Auditor's Office,
November 30th,l1l932,

His Worship the Mayor,
and Membors of City Council,
Gentlemens—

Report on Tax Collections for the
month of November 1s suomitted. Collections
amounted to 585,012,56; corresponding period lact
year $81,118,93, Collections on account of taxes
for the years 1908-1924 were $119.52., The ledger
value of this group on November 30th, nl9%2 after
deducting Reserves for short collcctions amounted to

$55%, 864,11,
-~ 406~

s

G o e S A g o G ST

7

e i g - T A

e — ——— s W A O



PRSIt
I

December 1lbth, 1932.

i

{

s

Civic Tax Outstanding New Accounts Noverber Out- ;%f

Year Reserves Dalances and other Oollect~ standing ﬁiw

Octobed adjustments ions galances iﬁ‘

OV o . 4

Arrears Taxes 66 X .6 66 g ;%f

1925=26 567 5 2 o 8,22 .22 $66,462,00 13

1922~27 g E 43 423 06 ”22.18 w43, 60,85 5

1927~28 44 432.38* 43 89 59 67.22 U3 ko2, 37 i e

1928-29 54, 023.08* E 16 °OE 50,264 ;g‘

1929-30 79,730, $9* 62 2,420, 57,8 i it

1930-31  71.861.02* 186 326 10, 822. 28 175 50k 38 4

19%31~32  63,622,62*..312.159. 2 6,181, ;@}

'7 2,0165.58 29, 555. 732 59 o& 1}

Current Taxes S 3 '
19%2=33 L6 ,970.9%  691,530.72 26,404.39 665,122.33 ,

Water Department |

Rates, etc27,021.11 _Joh UR6.66 1,282,39 29,048.53 96,690.52
81,578,002.8631, 282, 39385,012.56:1, 494, 272.69
[~

Poll Taxes 1932=33 19, 333,00 | 668,00 18,665,00

Collections of Poll Taxes in 193%2~33
of ourrent and arrears to November 30th, 1932 were
qal 976.503 corresponding period last year

$517.556.13.

Respectfully subniltted,

Ae M. Dutler,
OITY AUDITOR.

* Includes spacial tax payrents and
unexpended balances, and, for the civic year 1925-26,
a special transfer as authorized by the 4dcts of
1928, Qap. 62. Any eEeess in these accounts above
the outstanding tax balances will be transferred
to the General Reserve or the General Sinking
Fund, as the case requires, on April 39th of eacly
yeale

FILED
/ PINANOIAL STATEMENT,EXHIDITION COMMISSION

Read report of the Oity Auditor

submitting financial statement of the Exhibition
OCommisslon for the year ending Ootober 31st,1932,

-407 v




Decenber l5th, 1932,

The Presddent, "
The Provincial Exhibition Cormission,
Helifax, N. S.

Dear Birie

We have exanined the books of account
and financdal rocorde of the Commission for the
fiscal yea? erding October 31lst, 1932 and have
obtained all information and explanations we
have: Fequirede. |

We have accepted the certificate of the
Secretary-lManager as to the revenue from the sale
of general, reserved and strip tickets. We have also
accepted his oertificate as to the collectability
of the Accounts Receivable and that there are no
undisclosed liabilities.

We certify that in our opinion the
attached Financial Statement and Statement of Revenue
- and Expenditure for the fiscal year are properly

drawvn up so as to set forth a full and correct
view of the financial poslition of the Commission
a8 at October 3lst, . 1932 as shewn By its books and
records, and aocoré{n@ to our informetion, the
explana%ione given %0 us and our respective reports,

Respectfully submitted,

A. M, Bu'bler’ Ce Ao

Re. MacDougall,
Halifax, N.S.
Deceuber lst, 1932,

The President,
Brovincial Exhibition '~mmigsion,
Halifa.x’ No s. »

Dear Sird-

I wish to repoxrt on the audit of the
books of account and financial records of the
Provincial Exhibition Commission for the fiscal
year ending October 3lst, 1932

PLANT AND EQUIPMENT

- A net expenditure of {$1,166.81 on
Plant and Equipment was made during the year. Total
expenditures to October 3lst, 1932 amounted to
$711,187 440,

Capital liabilities amounted to
$7L4,293.12, leaving $3,105.72 was an unexpended
balance of capital borrowings.

~LOGm

b




December 15th, 193%2.

REVENUE ITEMS

ADHMISSIONS.

Your attention is again directed to the
ticket system and to certain faultsin its operation.
Because of these, it has not been possible to-
nake a detailed check of bhis revenue. A general
verification, which was made during the audit,
failled to glve a satisfactory accountinge.

The institution of safepuards,together
with the maintenance of adequate records by the
staff should offer no difficulty. Doth are essential
to verify this most important item of your revenue.

Notwithstanding the references I have
rnade each year since the re—establishpent of the
Exhibition to the ticket system and igs operatlon,
nothing has been done t0o correct the pituation.

The certificate of the Secpetary-lManager has been
obtained attesting to the pccuracy of #icket returnms.

SPACE

The attention of your Executive Committee

has been directed to the decline receilved from space
rontales  Unpald space.re@tals are the nain ltens
in your accounts receivable, which amounted to
$8,070.,49, The certificate of the Secretary—
Manager a8 to the collectability of these accounts
has been obtained., It is noted that the operating
deficit is subject to the collection of the accounts
receivable in full,

,LCONTROL OF DI SDURSEMENTS

The sirnature »f comrmisslioners on
cheques has had to be accepted as the approval for
meny disbursementsy I can only assume that such
disbursements would be examined by those commissioners
at the time the oheques were signed. However,
this approval would be absent in cases of cheques
signed in blank, The practive of pre—signing blank
cheques 1is again noted, and is open to the same
objections which I raised when I drew the attention
of the Commlssion to 1t before.

QPERATING DEFICIT

The operating deficlt of the
Exhibition proper amounted to $31,105.75. After
deducting the net income from the Foruw lease
amounting to §$3,866.47, the net deficit for the
fisoal year arounted 0 $27,23938.

«}0Gee

. S g ot e - S R it cenm A

N s T T R D L S R T D R N T T T R T,

e
g ot

ot

B3 e = Kt e

e z
X o R R
-, 5. = E_5



6;42752k¢¢@o)ﬁ;6

BEackoieg et s - =
. L

BT R B I

December 15th, 1932,

AT AT I e

S i & S AT T S R ST s e S TR A S il VS, U e T

HALL AWARD AND COSTS

| This item amounted to §$5,755.11,
$755.11 has been charged againest this year's
operations, representing legal costs and interest.
Disposition of the balance of $5,000. wbll have to
awalt leglslative ratificgtion, first, for having
made the disbursement, second, to provide authority
to retire the amount over a period.

SINKING FUNDS

The statement of the Eastern Trust
Company, Trustee for the bond holders, has been
accepted as to the investwents held by the Sinking
Fund of which the Companj 1s trustee. The investments
held by the Sinking Fund of which the City of
Halifax is trustee have been verified by inspection.
Respectfully submitted,

A' Mo Butler, Co Ao
- AUDITOR.

FILED

v/ QUESTIONS BY ALDERMEN
Alderman O'Toole requests that the

City Clerk obtain from the City Auditor a list of all
employees oonnected with the administration of
direct relief who reoeive salary and how much paid
to dates Names of said employees to be submitted,
‘/ DUTY QF OFFICIALS

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded
by Aldermen Doyle that the Oity So;ioitor be
instructed to prepare necessary leglelation meking
it the duty of the City Engineer, the City Collector
and the Olty Auditor t0 attend all Oouncil meetings.
Motion passed.

Moved by Alderman Mitchell, seconded by

Alderman Doyle that the Mayor be requested to

inetruct the Oity Engineer,the COity Oollector and the

Oity Auditor to in future, attend the meetings of

the Olty Oouncil. Motion pagsed.
alf). Qe




BB e ¢ T g
. 7
Uy K RSl e e

sl 2y Jan ol

i //er¢£a14( Deceriber 15th, 1932.

/ SPECIAL COMMITTEE

Alderman Probert requests permission of

Council to submit a proposal for providing work for the
unerployed to relieve distress, and suggested that a
large conmittee be appointed including menmbers of the

City Oouncil, the Provinocial and Federal Governments,

BT M S T ¥ g RS s M TR TR T S ST el

Labour Unlon, religious organizations, etc..

His Worship the Mayor then requests
that Alderman Probert submit hls suggestions in
writing.

12.00 otclock,

Moved by Alderman Mitochell, seconded

by Alderwman Shields that this meeting do now

adjourn. Motion passed. Meeting adjourned,
LIST OF HEADLINES

Notice of Reconsideration re sppointment of
Oity Solicitor

Notice of Action, Maurice Wren et al
versus The Gity of Halifax et al

Works Department Accounts

Oity Home and T.B. Hospital Accounts
General Accounte

Fire Department Accounts

Gardens, Parks and Commons Accounts

Clty He&lth Board Accounts

Oity Prison Accounts

West Wall,Oity Prison Dorrowing $2,000.00 380

N
—~
W

N U I W Y
I~~~
O\O\O R~J~J O\

Police Department Accounts 382
Library Committee Accounts 382
Direct Relief Fund 3873
Assessment Property, 991 Barrington St. 385
Purchase of Futures 386
Salary Revision 338
Bill Posters Llocense 389
Stenoprapher, Oity Solicitorts Offioce 390
Proposed Lepislation 391
Services, Fe. H. Bell, Esq. 30},
Purchase of Fire Hose 39

Salary, Asslstant Librarian 39

Standard Fees for Taxi Oabe 394

wli] Lee




Decenber 15th, 1932,

HEADLINES (Oontinued)‘

Isleville Street,Water Extension 395
Offioial Street DLine 396
Rerovel Duildings, 1&2-184 Jubilee R4, 397
Acoeptance of Streets 398
Water Meter Dills 399
Medloal Examiners Act, Fees OE
Oeplital Expenditures 40
Equipment, Oity Solioitor's Office 406
Suptte Report of Inmates,Olty Hore and

T+ Do Hospitel for the month of Nov. 1932 406
Tax Oollections for the Month of Nov. 1932 U406
Finanoisl Statement, Exhibition Oommission 4O7
Questions by Aldermen 410
Duty of Offiolale ! 410
Speoisl Committee 411

A. Audley Thompson,
MAYOR AND OHAIRMAN,

Hys Qo Powell
A88T. 0ITY olEmk.

i a s a S LI |

.'r. T

P e UL s S S P




